April 16, 1996

COMMISSIONER"S PROCEEDINGS

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m.

REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 16, 1996

in the Commissioner®™s Meeting Room of the Court-

house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger and Gary Graalman were
present with Linda Fleming absent. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Adams, Steve

AG Revolving

Alco

Amerigas Laramie

Art®s Plumbing & Heating
Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Bi-Rite Professional

Big W Supplies

Black Hills Ammunition
Boleman, Eleanor

Brad®s Welding & Machine
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke®s Conoco

Butane Power & Equipment
C & M Auto Parts

Carbon County Higher Education
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Chatsworth Medical Supply
Children’s Clinic, Inc.
City Market, Inc. #12
Collamer, Sonja
Connecting Point Computer
Conoco, Incorporated
Dixon, Town of

Downes Etc.

Drive Train Industries
Duckels Construction, Inc.
Dubois Telephone Exchange
Eagle Uniform Supply

EIk Mountain Texaco

Elk Mountain, Town of
E.N.T. Associates P.C.
Encampment, Town of
Evergreen Disposal Services
Fabrizius, Kim A.

Fisher, Richard

Frame Up, The

Frontier Pharmacy

Gall~"s

Gases Plus

Global

H & S Ranch Supply

Hanna, Town of

Hasco Industrial Supply
Herold lron Works
Historic Trails R C & D
Hitching Post

J.H. Kaspar Oil Company
J.W. Brewer Tire Company
Jackalope Printing
Johnson Controls

Johnson, John R.

Journal Watch

KN Energy, Inc.

Kaspar Oil Company
Kaufman, Ron

Kelly Oil Company

Kilburn Tire Company
Kinnaman Supply Company
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.

L & L Electric

L.N. Curtis & Sons
Laramie Physicians

Lunt, John, M.D.

Martin®s Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.
McGee-Murphy, Inc.
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty

Planning

Extension

Sheriff

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Courthouse

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Grants/Jail
Courthouse

Sheriff

General

Fire Department
Carbon Bldg/Fire Department
Assessor

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Grants

Various

Grants

Grants

Various

Planning

Extension

Sheriff

Road & Bridge

WIC

Road & Bridge

Grants

Road & Bridge

Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge

Grants

Road & Bridge

Senior Services/Public Health
Extension

Planning

Courthouse

Grants

Jail

Road & Bridge

Clerk

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Road & Bridge

General

Treasurer

Various

Road & Bridge
Sheriff/Jail

Various

Grants

Grants

Various

Fire Department
Extension
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Grants

Various

Fire Department
Grants

Grants

Various

General

Various

Public Health

82.80
300.00
30 .17
477 .36
97.90
90.31
122 .40
330.21
371.75
299.00
258.75
75.20
180.75
24.05
240.55
11.77
50.00
1,113.08
107.40
49.00
696.79
55.20
175.00
41.95
23.00
25.00
23.76
64,534.09
39.24
55.26
228.42
70.84
40.00
41.00
62.50
39.01
59.80
500.00
117 .39
144 .93
338.63
282 63
5.80
38.75
2,257.06
329.20
100.00
109.43
1,163.51
104 .00
241.56
8,547 00
45.00
89.00
1,905.35
71.85
85.91
697.98
129.85
19.63
35.00
259.96
229.64
247.00
70.00
642.81
168.00
878.25
350.00



Medela Incorporated

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Mita Financial Services
Montgomery Elevator Company
Mountain Fuel Supply Company
National Battery Sales
National Police Chiefs

Nellcor

Neve®"s Uniforms

Pacific Powver & Light Company
Pamida, Incorporated

Pantry, The

Pedersen Planning

Perue Printing

Pickett, Thomas Y. and Company Inc.
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc.
Platte Valley Automotive
Pronghorn Motel

PSS (Ehysicans Sales)

Quad S Consulting

Quail Run Motor Inn
Quinn/Richardson/Associates
Rawl ins Automotive

Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Diagnostic

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic
Reliable Corporation, The
Reliable Office Supply

Rip Griffin®s Truck Services
Rite-Style Optical

Riverton Tire & Oil

Rocky Mountain Safety Incorporated
Safety Master

S & S Disposal

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated
Saratoga Health Mart

Saratoga Sun

Schumacher, Susan

Scoggins, William E.

Shepherd, Ruth

Shepard®s

Shively Hardware

Sinclair Oi1l Corporation
Snap-0n Tools

Sun, Kathleen

Super 8 Motel

Superior Signals, Incorporated
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS,PC

T & T Plumbing & Service
Truck and Industrial

True Value of Rawlins

U.S. West Direct

Union Telephone Company

United Microlabs, Incorporated
Valley Oil Company

Valley Waste Management

Van®s Wholesale

Vida Health Communication
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Wasatch Photogenic

Wear Parts

Western Mobile Northern
Western Truck Repair

Western Wyoming Family
Wilson®s Self Service
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Wise Agency, The

Wy Diesel Service

Wy Machinery Company

Wy Paper Supply

Wy Royalties, Incorporated

Wy State Penitentiary

Wy Taxpayers Association

Xerox Corporation

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Counseling Center
Encampment Preschool

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.
North American Pronghorn Foundation

Grants
Grants
General

Carbon Bldg/Senior Services

Senior Services
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Public Health
Sheriff
Various

Seriff
Planning
Planning
General
Assessor

Clerk of Court
Road & Bridge
Grants

Public Health
Grants
Extension
Courthouse

Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Senior Services/Road & Bridge

Grants

Senior Services/Road & Bridge

Courthouse
Various

Sheriff
Sheriff
Data/Sheriff
Fire Department
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Fire Department
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants

Planning

Public Health
Grants

General
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Planning
Extension

Road & Bridge
Grants

Senior Services
Road & Bridge
Various

Grants
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Clerk
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Senior Services
Courthouse
Grants

Sheriff
Data/General
Jail

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants

Road & Bridge
Grants

General

Fire Department
Road & Bridge
Jail

Mineral Review
Jail

General

Various

Social Services
Social Services
Health

Community Development

April 18, 1996

63.90
47 50
43.25
636.45
129.80
88.50
80.00
56.25
104.40
818.76
48.98
34.52
7,161.31
359.00
2,000.00
32.07
9.7 4
30.00
102.86
75.00
110.00
171.00
187.24
263.78
35.00
504 .42
129.96
615.73
39.22
19.24
757 26
30.60
211.25
58.50
488.47
815.00
20.00
133.42
15.83
193.75
9.36
64.00
900.00
442 .62
16.08
48.89
61 .95
6.90
36.79
419.70
30.00
405.25
97.50
103.86
7.10
310.14
39.87
311.85
60.00
306.74
382 00
62.34
2,183.52
764.40
129.79
1,006.26
336.96
550.00
322.53
147 00
1,571.00
13.76
1,501.23
55.32
5,453.77
2,807 00
50.00
868 39

1,250.00
500.00
10,000.00
1,250.00



April 18, 1996

BONDS
Gertrude E. Herold Saratoga Cemetery Board 20,000. 00
Treasurer January 1, 1996 to January

1, 1997
Lezlee Musgrave Town of Sinclair 8,000.00
Clerk/Treasurer April 16, 1996 to April 16, 1997

COMMISSIONER SCHOLARSHIPS

Molly Buster, Stacy Hill and Denise Umpleby were awarded full tuition scholarships
to the University of Wyoming by the Board of Carbon -County Commissioners. Faithanne
Wittenbach was awarded a renewal of her scholarship. Alternates that were chosen
for the scholarships were Aaron Cloyd, Jessi Steward and Israel Soto.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Genevieve Luallen informed the Commissioners that she had received an application
for the Family Preservation and Support Grant.

The Commissioners signed an Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between
the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Public Health, Preventive Medicine
Branch and Carbon County Public Health Nursing.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing was held at 2:30 p.m. to receive requests for proposed use of
federal and state funds. The following requests were received:

Saratoga Clinic $ 6,690.00
Medicine Bow Clinic 40,000.00
Hanna EMTs 6,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center 45,000.00
Baggs EMTs 1,500.00+
Corbett Medical Foundation 12,650.00
C C . Senior Services, Inc. 122,842 .00
C.C. Counseling Center 10,000.00
CLC. Child Development 4,000.00
Wee Folks Place 3,500.00
C.0.V.E. 3,600.00
ARK Industries 2,000.00+rent
K.1.D.S. 10,000.00
Encampment Preschool 2,500.00
Substance Abuse Task Force 3,000.00+rent
Excel Preschool - Saratoga 4,000.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning 3,000.00
Old Penitentiary 20,000.00
Predator Control 10,000.00
Rawlins Downtown Development 5,000.00
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce 3,000.00
Dixon Airport Board 7,025.00
Rawlins Airport Board 29,675.00

The requests were taken under advisement.

ROAD & BRIDGE
Don Neuman gave his administrative report.
The Commissioners signed a revised Project Agreement #SC-CFM 6-52. The proposed

project will involve crushing and placing road gravel on 19.75 miles of County
Road 291 Hanna-Leo Road) from MP 12.75 to MP 32.50 (Contract) .

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT BOARD

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Greg Salisbury to the unexpired term of
Doug Youngberg. This term will expire on September 4, 1996.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk



