# COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

# REGULAR MEETING

# APRIL 16, 1996

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger and Gary Graalman were present with Linda Fleming absent. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

n damen. Ob acco	D1 '	0.0
Adams, Steve	Planning	82.80
AG Revolving	Extension	300.00
Alco	Sheriff	30 .17
Amerigas Laramie	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	477.36
Art's Plumbing & Heating Bach Supply	Courthouse Road & Bridge	97.90 90.31
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	122.40
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Jail	330.21
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	371.75
Black Hills Ammunition	Sheriff	299.00
Boleman, Eleanor	General	258.75
Brad's Welding & Machine	Fire Department	75.20
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Bldg/Fire Department	180.75
Burke's Conoco	Assessor	24.05
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	240.55
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	11.77
Carbon County Higher Education	Grants	50.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,113.08
Chatsworth Medical Supply	Grants	107.40
Children's Clinic, Inc.	Grants	49.00
City Market, Inc. #12	Various	696.79
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	55.20
Connecting Point Computer	Extension	175.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	41.95
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Downes Etc.	WIC	25.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	23.76
Duckels Construction, Inc.	Grants	64,534.09
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	39.24
Eagle Uniform Supply Elk Mountain Texaco	Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge Sheriff	55.26 228.42
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	70.84
E.N.T. Associates P.C.	Grants	40.00
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services/Public Health	62.50
Fabrizius, Kim A.	Extension	39.01
Fisher, Richard	Planning	59.80
Frame Up, The	Courthouse	500.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	117.39
Gall's	Jail	144.93
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	338.63
Global	Clerk	282 <b>.</b> 63
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	5.80
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	2,257.06
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	329.20
Historic Trails R C & D	General	100.00
Hitching Post J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Treasurer Various	109.43 1,163.51
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	104.00
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/Jail	241.56
Johnson Controls	Various	8,547.00
Johnson, John R.	Grants	45.00
Journal Watch	Grants	89.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	1,905.35
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	71.85
Kaufman, Ron	Extension	85.91
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	697.98
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	129.85
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	19.63
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants	35.00
L & L Electric	Various	259.96
L.N. Curtis & Sons Laramie Physicians	Fire Department Grants	229.64 247.00
Lunt, John, M.D.	Grants	70.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	642.81
Massey, Daniel T.	General	168.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Various	878.25
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00

April 18, 1996

	-	,
Medela Incorporated	Grants	63.90
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants	47 <b>.</b> 50
Mita Financial Services	General	43.25
Montgomery Elevator Company	Carbon Bldg/Senior Services	636.45
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	129.80
National Battery Sales National Police Chiefs	Road & Bridge Sheriff	88.50
Nellcor	Public Health	80.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	56.25 104.40
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	818.76
Pamida, Incorporated	Sheriff	48.98
Pantry, The	Planning	34.52
Pedersen Planning	Planning	7,161.31
Perue Printing	General	359.00
Pickett, Thomas Y. and Company Inc.	Assessor	2,000.00
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc.	Clerk of Court	32.07
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	9.74
Pronghorn Motel	Grants	30.00
PSS (Physicans Sales)	Public Health	102.86
Quad S Consulting	Grants	75.00
Quail Run Motor Inn	Extension	110.00
Quinn/Richardson/Associates	Courthouse	171.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	187.24
Rawlins, City of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	263.78
Rawlins Diagnostic	Grants	35.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Rawlins Glass	Senior Services/Road & Bridge Courthouse	504.42
	Various	129.96
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	various Sheriff	615.73 39.22
Reliable Corporation, The	Sheriff	19.24
Reliable Office Supply	Data/Sheriff	757.26
Rip Griffin's Truck Services	Fire Department	30.60
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	211.25
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	58.50
Rocky Mountain Safety Incorporated	Road & Bridge	488.47
Safety Master	Fire Department	815.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	133.42
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	15.83
Saratoga Sun	Planning	193.75
Schumacher, Susan	Public Health	9.36
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	64.00
Shepherd, Ruth	General	900.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	442.62
Shively Hardware	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	16.08
Sinclair Oil Corporation	Sheriff	48.89
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	61.95
Sun, Kathleen	Planning	6.90
Super 8 Motel Superior Signals, Incorporated	Extension Road & Bridge	36.79 419.70
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS,PC	Grants	30.00
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	405.25
Truck and Industrial	Road & Bridge	97.50
True Value of Rawlins	Various	103.86
U.S. West Direct	Grants	7.10
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	310.14
United Microlabs, Incorporated	Clerk	39.87
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	311.85
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	60.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	306.74
Vida Health Communication	Grants	382.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	62.34
Viking Office Products	Data/General	2,183.52
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	764.40
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	129.79
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	1,006.26
Western Truck Repair Western Wyoming Family	Road & Bridge	336.96 550.00
Wilson's Self Service	Grants Road & Bridge	322.53
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	147.00
Wise Agency, The	General	1,571.00
Wy Diesel Service	Fire Department	13.76
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	1,501.23
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	55.32
Wy Royalties, Incorporated	Mineral Review	5,453.77
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	2,807.00
Wy Taxpayers Association	General	50.00
Xerox Corporation	Various	868.39
SEVERANCE TAX		
~_ v v 11111		
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	500.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	10,000.00
North American Pronghorn Foundation	Community Development	1,250.00

#### BONDS

Gertrude E. Herold

Treasurer

Saratoga Cemetery Board

January 1, 1996 to January

1, 1997

Lezlee Musgrave Town of Sinclair 8,000.00 Clerk/Treasurer April 16, 1996 to April 16, 1997

#### COMMISSIONER SCHOLARSHIPS

Molly Buster, Stacy Hill and Denise Umpleby were awarded full tuition scholarships to the University of Wyoming by the Board of Carbon -County Commissioners. Faithanne Wittenbach was awarded a renewal of her scholarship. Alternates that were chosen for the scholarships were Aaron Cloyd, Jessi Steward and Israel Soto.

# PUBLIC HEALTH

Genevieve Luallen informed the Commissioners that she had received an application for the Family Preservation and Support Grant.

The Commissioners signed an Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Public Health, Preventive Medicine Branch and Carbon County Public Health Nursing.

#### PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing was held at 2:30 p.m. to receive requests for proposed use of federal and state funds. The following requests were received:

Saratoga Clinic	\$ 6,690.00
Medicine Bow Clinic	40,000.00
Hanna EMTs	6,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center	45,000.00
Baggs EMTs	1,500.00+
Corbett Medical Foundation	12,650.00
C.C. Senior Services, Inc.	122,842.00
C.C. Counseling Center	10,000.00
C.C. Child Development	4,000.00
Wee Folks Place	3,500.00
C.O.V.E.	3,600.00
ARK Industries	2,000.00+rent
K.I.D.S.	10,000.00
Encampment Preschool	2,500.00
Substance Abuse Task Force	3,000.00+rent
Excel Preschool - Saratoga	4,000.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	3,000.00
Old Penitentiary	20,000.00
Predator Control	10,000.00
Rawlins Downtown Development	5,000.00
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce	3,000.00
Dixon Airport Board	7,025.00
Rawlins Airport Board	29,675.00
-	- ,

The requests were taken under advisement.

# ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners signed a revised Project Agreement #SC-CFM 6-52. The proposed project will involve crushing and placing road gravel on 19.75 miles of County Road 291 (Hanna-Leo Road) from MP 12.75 to MP 32.50 (Contract).

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT BOARD

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Greg Salisbury to the unexpired term of Doug Youngberg. This term will expire on September 4, 1996.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk